

# 11-5113 (L)

No. 12-491 (XAP)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VULCAN SOCIETY, CANDIDO NUNEZ, ROGER GREGG, MARCUS HAYWOOD,  
Appellees / Cross-Appellants

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Appellee

v.

MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, MAYOR, NEW YORK FIRE COMMISSIONER NICHOLAS  
SCOPPETTA, in their individual and official capacities, CITY OF NEW YORK,  
Appellants / Cross-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF APPELLEES

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

Debo P. Adegbile, *Interim Director-Counsel*

Elise C. Boddie

ReNika C. Moore

*Counsel of Record*

Johnathan J. Smith

Ria A. Tabacco

99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor

New York, NY 10013

(212) 965-2200

Joshua Civin

1444 I Street, NW 10th Floor

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 682-1300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. Entrenched discrimination in firefighting was a key factor that prompted Congress to extend Title VII to public employers in 1972.....	6
A. In 1972, Congress found rampant exclusion of African Americans from fire departments nationwide.....	6
B. Racial exclusion in the FDNY was severe prior to the 1972 Act and has persisted.....	10
II. Title VII vests courts with wide latitude to exercise their equitable powers to address disparate-impact discrimination.....	12
A. The plain language and legislative history of Title VII establish Congress’s intent to provide courts with broad authority to remedy employment discrimination in all forms. ....	14
B. Section 706(g) authorizes, and courts frequently impose, affirmative relief to remedy disparate-impact violations .....	19
C. Any limitations on affirmative relief apply only to long-term quotas for hiring or other individualized job benefits awarded based on race .....	22
III. The limited award of affirmative relief was not an abuse of discretion.....	25
A. The “persistent or egregious” standard does not apply.....	25
B. In any event, the FDNY’s discrimination was persistent <i>and</i> egregious .....	28
Conclusion .....	29

Certificate of Compliance ..... 31

Certificate of Service ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	1, 15, 17, 19
<i>Association Against Discrimination in Employment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	13, 19, 20, 28
<i>Berkman v. City of New York</i> , 812 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Berkman v. City of New York</i> , 705 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. City of Lynn</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Mass. 2006).....	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	8
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	2
<i>Dozier v. Chupka</i> , 395 F. Supp. 836 (S.D. Ohio 1975) .....	22
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	1
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	1, 15, 16
<i>Garcia v. Lawn</i> , 805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	1, 2, 17, 29
<i>Guardians Association of New York City Police Department, Inc. v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Hammon v. Barry</i> , 813 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Harper v. Kloster</i> , 486 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Harper v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 359 F. Supp. 1187 (D. Md. 1973) .....	8
<i>Harrison v. Lewis</i> , 559 F. Supp. 943 (D.D.C. 1983).....	22
<i>Honadle v. University of Vermont &amp; State Agricultural College</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 419 (D. Vt. 1999) .....	26

<i>Hutchison v. Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litigation Against Alabama</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13, 20
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	15
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 520 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1975).....	24, 25
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) .....	1
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 643 F.3d 201 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ International Association v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local 189, United Papermakers &amp; Paperworkers v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1969).....	21
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) .....	17
<i>McNamara v. City of Chicago</i> , 138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>McNamara v. City of Chicago</i> , 959 F. Supp. 870 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	8
<i>Mems v. City of St. Paul, Department of Fire &amp; Safety Services</i> , 327 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Town of East Haven</i> , 259 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Newark Branch, NAACP v. Town of Harrison</i> , 940 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1991).....	13, 21
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	26
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001) .....	18
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	16
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	27

<i>Rios v. Enterprise Association Steamfitters Local 638 of U.A.</i> , 501 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	13
<i>Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.</i> , 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	21
<i>Sheehan v. Purolator Courier Corp.</i> , 676 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 07 Civ. 2067, 2012 WL 745560 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2012) .....	3, 20
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1103 (N.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	22
<i>Vulcan Society of New York City Fire Department, Inc. v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	1, 5, 6
<i>Vulcan Society of New York City Fire Department, Inc. v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 360 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....	5, 11, 29
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16

### **Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1981a .....	18
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1) .....	19
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	6, 14
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	18
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972) .....	7, 14

### **Legislative Materials**

112 Cong. Rec. 6091 (1966) .....	6
----------------------------------	---

118 Cong. Rec. 1817 (1972) .....	8, 10
118 Cong. Rec. 7168 (1972) .....	15, 17
<i>Equal Employment Opportunities Enforcement Act: Hearings on S. 2453 Before the Subcommittee on Labor of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 91st Cong. (1969) .....</i>	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), <i>reprinted in 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 .....</i>	14
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971), <i>reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137 .....</i>	7, 10, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(I) (1991), <i>reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 529 .....</i>	12, 18
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971), <i>reprinted in Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 92d Cong., Legislative History of the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972 (1972) .....</i>	7

### **Other Authorities**

David A. Goldberg, <i>Courage Under Fire: African American Firefighters and the Struggle for Racial Equality</i> (Feb. 2006) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, University of Massachusetts Amherst) .....	10, 11
Denise M. Hulett et al., <i>Enhancing Women’s Inclusion in Firefighting in the USA</i> , 8 Int’l J. of Diversity in Organisations, Communities & Nations 189 (2008) .....	9
Minna J. Kotkin, <i>Public Remedies for Private Wrongs: Rethinking the Title VII Back Pay Remedy</i> , 41 Hastings L.J. 1301 (1990).....	15
Note, <i>Legal Implications of the Use of Standardized Ability Tests in Employment and Education</i> , 68 Colum. L. Rev. 691 (1968).....	21
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>For ALL the people . . . By ALL the people: A Report on Equal Opportunity in State and Local Government Employment</i> (1969).....	8, 9, 10
